

(उच्चत्तर शिक्षा विभाग, मानव संसाधन विकास मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार के तहत एक स्वायत्त संगठन) (An autonomous organization under the Department of Higher Education, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Government of India)

## PUBLIC NOTICE

Dated: 16.05.2020

## Subject: Correction (including Centre, Cities of Online etc.) facility by candidates in Application Form for Entrance Examination-2020 of Indira Gandhi National Open University (IGNOU) Ph.D. and OPENMAT (MBA).

In view of the hardships faced, by aspirants of IGNOU Ph.D. and OPENMAT (MBA) Entrance Examination-2020, due to COVID-19 epidemic, in making corrections in the particulars in the Online Application Form, the National Testing Agency (NTA) shall enable facility by respective candidate for making corrections in the particulars including Centre Cities in the Online Application Form.

It is to bring to the notice of all candidates, having registered for IGNOU Ph.D. and OPENMAT (MBA) Entrance Examination -2020, that the facility for correction in particulars in the Online Application Form shall be made operational on the website <u>https://ignouexams.nta.nic.in</u> from **16/05/2020 to 17:00 Hrs on 22/05/2020**. The candidates are advised to visit the website and verify their particulars and make necessary corrections, wherever required.

In case, additional fee payment is required depending on the changes made in the form, the submission of fee can be made from 16/05/2020 to 11.50 PM on 22/05/2020. The additional requisite fee can be paid through **Credit/Debit Card/ Net Banking/UPI and PAYTM**. The final updates will be reflected after the payment of additional payment only.

The candidates are requested to undertake the correction(s) very carefully as no further chance of correction will be provided to the candidates.

The candidates and their parents are advised to keep visiting ignouexams.nta.nic.in and www.nta.ac.in for latest updates.

For latest updates or query call at <u>8287471852</u>, <u>8178359845</u>, <u>9650173668</u>, <u>9599676953</u> and <u>8882356803</u> or mail at <u>ignou@nta.ac.in</u> for any further clarification.

DR VINEET JOSHI (DIRECTOR GENERAL)